
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008280-2025 

Contract

Buildings Insurance for Residential Leaseholders

Harrow Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-008280

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04a32d  

Published 6 March 2025, 6:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Harrow Council

Procurement Team, PO Box 1358

Harrow

HA3 3QN

Contact

Mr Marzuki Haji

Email

marzuki.haji@harrow.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008280-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008280-2025
mailto:marzuki.haji@harrow.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKI7 - Outer London – West and North West

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.harrow.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.harrow.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.harrow.gov.uk
http://www.harrow.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Buildings Insurance for Residential Leaseholders

Reference number

DN737348

II.1.2) Main CPV code

66515200 - Property insurance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The London Borough of Harrow invited tenders for the provision of buildings insurance for
residential leasehold properties in where the Local Authority has sold a leasehold or shared
ownership interest. The current contract expires on 31st March 2025.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,447,444.65

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI7 - Outer London – West and North West

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 7

The Council currently effects cover for 1,155 Right to Buy leasehold properties, however it is
anticipated that this figure could increase by up to 2% by the commencement date of the
contract.

The number of properties to be insured may also decrease because leaseholders have the
right to enfranchisement when the ratio of leaseholders to Council tenants reaches two
thirds and at least 50% of the leaseholders wish to exercise this right.

A revised property listing will be provided before the commencement of the contract.

Properties are to be insured on a blanket basis, without selection, irrespective of location or
previous claims history and inclusion under the policy will be automatic on completion of
sale.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Carbon Reduction / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 5

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-030812

/Notice/030812-2024


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Buildings Insurance for Residential Leaseholders

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 February 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Protector Insurance

Manchester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI7 - Outer London – West and North West

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,447,444.65



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-04T05:35:30+0100
	TCPDF




